

No. 15-683

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

HOME CARE ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

DAVID WELL,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* ADAPT AND THE
NATIONAL COUNCIL ON INDEPENDENT
LIVING IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITIONER**

STEPHANIE L. WOODWARD
A. ADAM PRIZIO
497 State Street
Rochester, NY 14608
(585) 546-7510
swoodward@cdrnys.org
aprizio@cdrnys.org

MICHAEL H. COOK
Counsel of Record
LILES PARKER PLLC
2121 Wisconsin Avenue, NW
Suite 200
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 298-8750
mcook@lilesparker.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

December 24, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. THE RULE BEARS NO RATIONAL RELATION TO THE PROBLEM DOL INTENDED TO SOLVE BECAUSE THE RULE HARMS WORKERS BY CAUSING STATES AND HOME CARE AGENCIES TO CAP HOURS	6
a. The Rule Establishes an Incentive for Employers to Cap Attendant Hours in Order to Avoid Paying Overtime	7
b. States are Responding to the Rule by Capping Attendant Hours.....	8
c. Providers are Capping Hours Because Reimbursements Have Not Included the Additional Cost of Overtime and Travel Time	11
d. The Effects of the Rule Reduce the Income of Attendants in an Industry Where Low Wages Have Already Caused a Shortage of Workers.....	12
II. THE RULE THREATENS THE CIVIL RIGHTS OF DISABLED PEOPLE WHO RELY ON ATTENDANT SERVICES TO LIVE IN THE COMMUNITY.....	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
a. The Rule Conflicts with 40 Years of Congressional Intent to End Segregation of People with Disabilities	16
b. The Rule Will Likely Cause Attendant Hours to be Capped, Resulting in Harm to Disabled People	18
1. Continuity of Care for People with Disabilities Will Likely Be Disrupted, Resulting in Negative Health Consequences.....	18
2. Disabled People Who Directly Hire Attendants Will Likely Be Harmed By the Increase in Attendant Service Costs	21
3. The Rule Will Likely Inhibit Disable People from Traveling	22
4. People with Disabilities Risk Loss of Bodily Autonomy and Personal Safety Due to Having to Replace Trusted Attendants.....	23
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Edelman v. Jordan</i> , 415 U.S. 651 (1974).....	22
<i>Long Island Care at Home, Ltd. v. Coke</i> , 551 U.S. 158 (2007).....	6
<i>Memorial Hospital v. Maricopa County</i> , 415 U.S. 250 (1974).....	22
<i>Olmstead v. L.C.</i> , 527 U.S. 581 (1999).....	1, 17
<i>Shapiro v. Thompson</i> , 394 U.S. 618 (1969).....	22
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
29 U.S.C. § 794(a).....	16
Americans with Disabilities Act:	
42 USC § 12101	1
42 USC § 12101(a)(3)	17
Community First Choice Option, 42 U.S.C. § 1396n(k).....	17
42 U.S.C. 1396n(k)(6)(A)	5
42 U.S.C. 1396n(k)(6)(F).....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Fair Labor Standards Act:	
29 U.S.C. 213	17
29 U.S.C. 213(a)(15).....	3, 16
Money Follows the Person in 2005, Pub. Law 109-171 § 6071	17
Workforce Innovation & Opportunity Act, 29 U.S.C. § 3101.....	17
Ark. Admin. Code 016.06.10-242.311 (Jan. 2015).....	9
Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code § 12300.4 (West)	9
Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code § 12301.2 (West)	9
29 C.F.R. § 552.6(b)	8, 21
29 C.F.R. § 552.100(b)	7
Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, 76 Fed. Reg. 81190 (December 27, 2011)	<i>passim</i>
Notice of Final Rule, 78 Fed. Reg. 60,453 (October 1, 2013).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

COURT FILINGS	Page(s)
Affidavit of Buckland, Kelly, <i>Home Care Association of America v. Weil</i> , Case No. 1:14-cv-00967 (December 24, 2014).....	3
Affidavit of Darling, Bruce, <i>Home Care Association of America v. Weil</i> , Case No. 1:14-cv-00967 (December 24, 2014).....	11
Brief for American Association of People with Disabilities, as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> in support of Appellants, <i>Home Care Association v. Weil</i> , 799 F.3d 1084 (2015) (No. 15-5018).....	13
Brief for the United States as <i>Amicus Curie</i> , <i>Long Island Care at Home, Ltd. v. Coke</i> , 551 U.S. 158 (2007) (No. 06-593).....	6, 14-15
Corrected Brief for the States of New York, et al., as <i>Amici Curiae</i> supporting Appellants, <i>Home Care Association v. Weil</i> , 799 F.3d 1084 (2015) (No. 15-5018).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page(s)

OTHER AUTHORITIES

ADAPT and NCIL, <i>Joint Comment on the Proposed Revisions to the Companionship Exemption Regulations</i> (March 21, 2012), available at http://www.regulations.gov/#!documentDetail;D=WHD-2011-0003-9429	15
D. Kip Brown et al., <i>Strengthening the Direct Service Workforce in Rural Areas</i> (Aug. 2011), available at https://goo.gl/d7H98Y	20
DOL Wage & Hour Division, <i>Fact Sheet #79E: Joint Employment in Domestic Service Employment Under the Fair Labor Standards Act (FLSA)</i> (June, 2014), available at http://goo.gl/GvmcOr	9
Ericka Harrell, U.S. Dep't of Justice, <i>Crime Against Persons with Disabilities, 2009-2011 – Statistical Tables</i> (Dec. 2012), available at http://goo.gl/d8AwIs	23-24
Illinois Dep't of Human Servs, <i>Home Services Program Overtime Policy</i> (Nov. 2015), available at http://goo.gl/X7OQxH	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Kaiser Family Foundation, <i>Medicaid Home and Community-Based Services Programs: 2012 Data Update</i> (Nov. 2015), available at http://goo.gl/oSv755	2
Kaiser Family Foundation, <i>Medicaid and Long-Term Services and Supports: A Primer</i> (Dec. 2015), available at http://goo.gl/aczzPu	4
LCDR Kimberly Love, BS, et al, <i>Take Precautions with Audible Alarms on Ventilators, Nursing</i> (Sept. 2011), available at http://goo.gl/aPjSWX	20
Nan Greenwood et al., <i>Barriers to Access and Minority Ethnic Carers' Satisfaction with Social Care Services in the Community: A Systematic Review of Qualitative and Quantitative Literature</i> (Aug. 2014), available at http://goo.gl/0rkSPT	20-21
National Association of Medicaid Directors, <i>Comments on the Application of the Fair Labor Standards Act to Domestic Service Proposed Rule</i> (March 21, 2012), available at http://www.regulations.gov/#!documentDetail;D=WHD-2011-0003-9179	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
National Association of States United for Aging and Disabilities, <i>Letter to Thomas Markey</i> (March 21, 2012), available at http://regulations.com/#!/documentDetail;D=WHD-2011-003-9408	15
National Council on Disability, <i>The Case for Medicaid Self-Direction: A White Paper on Research, Practice, and Policy Opportunities</i> (2013), available at https://goo.gl/IEjU25	16-17
National Disability Leadership Alliance, <i>Letter to Hilda Solis</i> (March 9, 2012), available at http://www.regulations.gov/#!/documentDetail;D=WHD-2011-0003-9360	15
Oregon Dep't of Human Servs, <i>Policy Transmittal APD-PT-15-021</i> (June 2015), available at https://goo.gl/4rd6My	10
PHI, <i>The 2007 National Survey of State Initiatives on the Direct-Care Workforce: Key Findings</i> (Dec. 2009), available at http://goo.gl/mCXqcG	12, 13
Robert Wood Johnson Foundation, <i>Cash and Counseling</i> (Feb. 2015), available at http://goo.gl/VEEOzo	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Texas Dep't of Aging and Disability Servs, <i>Information Letter 14-66: Impact of Department of Labor Companionship Exemption on Financial Management Services Agencies and Consumer Directed Services Employers</i> (Sept. 2015), available at https://goo.gl/QTsZS6	10
Trish Erwin, <i>Intimate and Caregiver Violence Against Women with Disabilities</i> (July 2000), available at http://goo.gl/yIW8R6	24
U.S. Dep't of Labor, <i>Administrator's Interpretation No. 2014-2</i> (June 2014), available at https://goo.gl/kj8seK	4
U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Servs., <i>Understanding Medicaid Home and Community Services: A Primer</i> (2010), available at https://goo.gl/E09VPx	5
U.S. Dep't of Veteran Affairs, <i>Aid & Attendance and Housebound</i> , available at http://goo.gl/sHlCGb (last visited December 22, 2015).....	21
